

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU and XIN WANG a/k/a LISA WANG,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITY AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECURITIES LAWS AUTHORIZE THE SEC TO SEEK A WELL-DEFINED ARRAY OF REMEDIES, INCLUDING PENALTIES AS WELL AS INJUNCTIONS AND OTHER REMEDIES TYPICALLY AVAILABLE IN EQUITY	6
II. DISGORGEMENT IS NOT A REMEDY TYPICALLY AVAILABLE IN EQUITY	12
A. Remedies Designed To Punish Were Not Available in Equity	13
B. Monetary Remedies Provided By Courts of Equity Were Not Akin To SEC Disgorgement	15
C. Other Features Of The Securities Laws Confirm That Congress Did Not Endorse SEC Disgorgement As Permissible “Equitable Relief”	18

	Page
III. FEDERAL COURTS' INHERENT EQUITABLE POWERS DO NOT INCLUDE AUTHORITY TO ORDER DISGORGEMENT OF THE SORT SOUGHT BY THE SEC	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>CalPERS v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	1
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	1
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	15, 17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	22
<i>Karahalios v. Federal Employers</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	12
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. 546 (1854)	18
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	8, 12, 24, 25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	6
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	10, 12
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	13, 23, 24
<i>Root v. Lake Shore and Michigan So. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881)	16, 17
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	12
<i>SEC v. Cavanaugh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> 101 F.3d 1450 (1996)	22
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulpher Co.</i> 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>SEC v. Whitmore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Suffolk Co. v. Hayden</i> , 70 U.S. 315 (1865)	17
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229	11

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	11

	Page(s)
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203	20
Emergency Price Control Act (EPCA)	23, 24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	10
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-376	7
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 1, 1 Stat. 78	22
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Pub. L. 94-580	8, 25
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204	8
§ 305, 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	8
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)	8, 20
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)	2
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	3, 8, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(3)(B)(iii)	19, 20
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-429	7

	Page(s)
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	8, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	4, 5, 8, 9, 11 12, 13, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2)	7, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	7
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3)(B)	21
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1), (a)(2)(D)	21
 Miscellaneous:	
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Kokesh Footnote Three Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases</i> , 56 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 17 (2018)	14
Francesco A. DeLuca, <i>Sheathing Restitution’s Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 33 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 899 (2014)	23
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Facade of SEC Dis- gorgement</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online 1 (Nov. 2013), http://www.hblr.org/2013/11/the-equity- facade-of-sec-disgorgement/	12
